[Vol. 11 2008]                      TOURO INTERNATIONAL LAW REVIEW
1
A CASE FOR DELEGATION:
THE U.N. SECURITY COUNCIL, REGIONAL CONFLICTS, AND REGIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS
Bryan D. Kreykes∗
I. INTRODUCTION:  THE NEED FOR SECURITY COUNCIL REFORM
The United Nations (U.N.) was created with the primary purpose of ensuring

authorized member states cooperating with the government of Kuwait to use “all necessary
means” to repel Iraqi forces from Kuwait and restore international peace and security in the
region.36
3. Efforts to use Peacekeeping Forces to Address Regional and Humanitarian
Crises
The Security Council’s response to Iraq’s invasion of Kuwait was hailed as a success and
resulted in widespread optimism that the Council might finally overcome the collective action
problem posed by the possession of a veto by the five permanent members.37  That optimism is
demonstrated by then-Secretary General Boutros Boutros-Ghali’s Agenda for Peace, a document
in which he called for an expanded role for peacekeeping forces that blurred the line between
peacekeeping and enforcement actions.38
demonstration of the widespread frustration with Security Council gridlock caused by the exercise of permanent
member vetoes during the Cold War.
33 GRAY, supra note 22, at 204.
34 See id.; High-Level Panel Report, supra note 2, ¶ 12, at 18.
35 S.C. Res. 660, U.N. Doc. S/RES/660 (Aug. 2, 1990).
36 S.C. Res. 678, ¶ 2, U.N. Doc. S/RES/678 (Nov. 29, 1990).  The phrase “use all necessary means” in Resolution
678 was widely understood to contemplate the use of military force.  All subsequent Security Council resolutions
authorizing the use of force have utilized the same language.  GRAY, supra note 22, at 204-05.
37 See High-Level Panel Report, supra note 2, ¶ 12, at 18; GRAY, supra note 22, at 204.
38 See The Secretary-General, An Agenda for Peace:  Preventative Diplomacy, Peacemaking and Peacekeeping, ¶

Republic of Yugoslavia.39  That force was hindered, however, by squabbling among members of
the Security Council as to its size and mandate, and by lack of political will by U.N. member
states to provide military forces to the Secretary-General.40  The force found it impossible to
protect so-called “safe areas” from attack.41  Genocide and conflict continued in the region until
a negotiated ceasefire took effect in 1995.42
The deployment of a similar peacekeeping mission to Somalia in 1992 served to further
highlight the problem of lack of collective action by the Security Council and lack of political
will to provide funding and personnel for U.N. forces by member states.43  The Security Council
responded slowly to the developing crisis caused by a civil war in Somalia in which warring
factions systematically deprived civilians of food and other basic necessities, leading to loss of
life on a scale much greater than that in the former Yugoslavia.44  In January 1991, the Security
Council issued a Presidential Statement on the developing Somali crisis, but it was not until a
year later in January 1992 that the Council was able to agree on an initial resolution expressing
alarm at the heavy loss of life and property caused by the conflict.45  In April 1992, the Security
Council finally took action in the form of Resolution 751, which stated that continuation of the
39 See S.C. Res 743, ¶ 2, U.N. Doc. S/RES/743 (Feb. 21, 1992) (establishing a United Nations Protection Force
(UNPROFOR) to implement the peacekeeping recommendations of the Secretary General); S.C. Res. 713, ¶ 6, U.N.
Doc. S/RES/713 (Sep. 25, 1991) (“[U]nder Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations…all states
shall…implement a general and complete embargo on all deliveries of weapons and military equipment to
Yugoslavia.”).
40 See GRAY, supra note 22, at 217-21.
41 Id. at 219.
42 See id. at 217-20.
43 See generally id. at 222-24.
44 Id. at 222.
45 See S.C. Res 733, U.N. Doc. S/RES/733 (Jan. 23, 1992).
[Vol. 11 2008]                      TOURO INTERNATIONAL LAW REVIEW
9
situation in Somalia constituted a threat to international peace and security and established a
peacekeeping force to ensure that humanitarian aid was delivered to civilians.46
The delay in responding to the crisis in Somalia led to criticism that the Security Council
was less concerned about conflict in Africa than in Europe.47  Despite the delay and intensive
negotiations among Security Council members, the force established was not given the necessary
resources to achieve its mandate.48  The force was largely dependent on U.S. troops, and when
those troops were withdrawn following an engagement in Mogadishu in which 16 U.S. soldiers
were killed, the peacekeeping force lacked the resources to continue its mission.49  Somalia still
has no functioning central government, and civil war continues to result in the death of civilians
and other abuses.50
The Security Council’s approach to the genocide that occurred in Rwanda beginning in
1994 demonstrated a more cynical approach and a failure of political will on the part of both the
Security Council and U.N. member states.51  Member states were not willing to commit
resources to Rwanda while still involved in peacekeeping operations in both Yugoslavia and
Somalia.52  When massacres began taking place in April 1994, the Secretary-General asked the
Security Council to act by either (1) authorizing a large Chapter VII force to avert the massacres;
(2) authorizing a small force to act as intermediary between the two parties; or (3) calling for
complete withdrawal of U.N. personnel from harm’s way.53  The Security Council chose the
second option, and passed Resolution 912 providing for a small force.54  That force, however,
46 S.C. Res. 751, U.N. Doc. S/RES/751 (Apr. 24, 1992).
47 GRAY, supra note 22, at 222.
48 Id.
49 Id. at 223.
50 Id. at 224.
51 See, e.g., id. at 228; Davis, supra note 7, at 4.
52 GRAY, supra note 22, at 228.
53 Id. at 229.
54 See S.C. Res 912, U.N. Doc. S/RES/912 (Apr. 21, 1994).
[Vol. 11 2008]                                     A CASE FOR DELEGATION
10
did not have the power to protect civilians and refugees.55  The Security Council delayed until
May 1994 before it passed Resolution 918, which gave U.N. forces the power to establish secure
humanitarian areas and contribute to the security of refugees and civilians.56  Even after
Resolution 918, the Secretary-General found it impossible to convince member states to
contribute troops to the peacekeeping force.57  By the time a ceasefire was declared in July 1994,
millions had been killed.58
4. Use of Force by Regional Organizations Faced with Security Council
Inaction
In December 1989, rebel forces supported by nearby African states began a campaign
against the government of Liberia.59  Within six months, hundreds of thousands of refugees had
fled to neighboring states and thousands had been killed in the conflict.60
Samuel Doe, the President of Liberia, appealed to the Economic Community of West
African States (ECOWAS), a regional organization to which Liberia belonged, to send a force to
fight on the side of the government and help him defeat the rebels.61  Finding a “state of anarchy
and total breakdown of law and order … [with] the spilling of hostilities into neighboring
countries,” ECOWAS decided to establish a neutral Cease-Fire Monitoring Group (ECOMOG)
to enforce a truce between the warring factions.62  Starting on August 24, 1990, ECOWAS
deployed 15,000 troops, along with tanks and military aircraft, in order to bring an end to the
55 Id.
56 See S.C. Res. 918, U.N. Doc. S/RES/918 (May 17, 1994).
57 See GRAY, supra note 22, at 229.
58 Id.
59 FRANCK, supra note 6, at 155.
60 Id.

environment for all people in Kosovo and to facilitate the safe return to their homes of all
displaced persons and refugees.”83
 The events surrounding the ECOWAS interventions in Liberia and Sierra Leone and the
NATO intervention in Kosovo demonstrate the collective action problem faced by the Security
Council.  Such interventions have been held to be technically illegal under the terms of the U.N.
Charter, but morally justified.84  That view, however, serves only to highlight the discord
between the requirements of international law and the goals that the law is meant to serve.  The
question then becomes, how can the collective action problems of the Security Council be
overcome in order to make that body more likely to intervene in situations like Kosovo where
action to stop abuse is morally required?
78 Id. at 24.
79 U.N. SCOR, 54th Sess., 3989th mtg. at 6, U.N. Doc. S/PV.3989 (Mar. 26, 1999).
80 Id.
81 Id.
82 FRANCK, supra note 6, at 169.
83 S.C. Res. 1244, ¶ 7, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1244 (June 10, 1999).
84 See FRANCK, supra note 6, at 170; see also THE INDEP. INT’L COMM’N ON KOSOVO, THE KOSOVO REPORT 164
(2000).
[Vol. 11 2008]                                     A CASE FOR DELEGATION
14

threats to international peace and security will be less politicized than the current case-by-case
process because designations will deal with future hypothetical situations rather than concrete
events that may implicate the vested interests of one or more permanent members.  Therefore, it
is likely that the Security Council may find common ground to designate a greater number of
threats requiring action than it has in the past.
For each factual situation that the Security Council prospectively designates as a threat to
international peace and security, regional organizations should be given specific instructions as
to how the situation is to be addressed.  These instructions should take the form of contingency
plans.  For example, if the Security Council delegates Chapter VII powers to NATO and
prospectively designates the invasion of a NATO member state by the forces of another state as a
threat to international peace and security, it should instruct NATO as to the permissible nature
and timing of enforcement actions by the regional organization.  In the example of invasion, it is
likely that the Security Council would instruct the regional body to immediately call for the
107 See S.C. Res. 82, supra note 26; S.C. Res. 83, supra note 27; S.C. Res. 660, supra note 35.
108 See S.C. Res. 713, supra note 39; S.C. Res. 751, supra note 46.
109 See S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001) (reaffirming the need to combat threats to
international peace and security caused by terrorist acts and requiring that states take certain steps to stop terrorist
actions).
[Vol. 11 2008]                                     A CASE FOR DELEGATION
22